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HOLDING: The Arbitrator found that there was no violation of either Article 7 or Article 27.03 because the voluntary overtime opportunities were given to bargaining unit members prior to exempt employees. The Employer has discretion to equalize voluntary overtime hours because the Collective Bargaining Agreement only address off-duty overtime hours. The Grievants’ post had acquired 33 unused overtime hours after the month of April that could have been used by the Grievants. The Employer made a good faith attempt to divide all the overtime hours to Field Patrol Officers in every district prior to offering the hours to exempt employees. The Arbitrator found that there was no procedural violation in untimely filing because the Grievants were only made aware of the discrepancy in April of 2018. However, there was no violation of Article 27.03 because each bargaining unit was given the same opportunity for overtime hours. Therefore, the grievance is DENIED.  
Facts: The grievances brought to arbitration were filed as class action grievances on behalf of all Unit 1 and Unit 15 personnel. Prior to 2012, the Ohio State Highway Patrol consisted of ten (10) districts that included the Ohio Turnpike. However, in 2012, the Turnpike District was eliminated, and the number of districts was reduced to nine (9). The Department was given a grant of 12,000 hours in 2018 that was intended to be used for distracted drivers. The hours were divided among the nine (9) districts and further, bargaining unit employees at those districts were given the first opportunity to work the overtime hours and exempt employees could only work if there were hours left over. The Grievants were assigned to the Hiram Post in District 4. In April of 2018, each Grievant filed grievances stating that non-bargaining unit employees were given the option for overtime hours before bargaining unit employees, which violated Article 7 Non-Discrimination and Article 27.03 Overtime Assignments. The Employer also raised an objection that the grievances were not timely filed. 
The Union argued: The Union contends that the Employer violated Articles 7 and 27.03 of the Collective Bargaining Agreement for not giving the bargaining unit employees the option for overtime hours before offering them to exempt employees. The Grievants are assigned to the Ohio Turnpike and were denied the opportunity to work federal overtime in their district for distracted driving enforcement. An IOC was released by Major Joshua Swindle stating that Lieutenants/Staff Lieutenants were to be permitted to work the distracted driver overtime only after it was posted to bargaining units and hours remained. However, three (3) exempt officers worked more than 25% of the overtime hours in the Grievants’ district. Writing tickets and working on the road is primarily the job of bargaining unit employees and not exempt employees. The Union also contends that the Employer never raised the issue of untimely filing in Step 2 and the objection should be overruled. 
The Employer argued: The Employer argued that the grievances were not filed in a timely manner, in violation of Article 20.07. According to the contract language, a Grievant has 20 days to file a grievance if the Grievant had knowledge or had reason to know that the event would give rise to a grievance. A timely filing would have been when the Turnpike Patrol Post joined the Field Patrol Post in 2012. The Employer had separated overtime opportunities prior to the joining in 2012. The Employer also argues that the separating of overtime hours is an implied term in the contract. There were no operational changes made when the Turnpike Patrol Post was eliminated and joined with the Field Patrol Post and the separating of hours was never contractually negotiated. The Employer further contends that there was no violation of Article 27.03 because distribution of overtime hours is in the complete discretion of the Employer. This article is silent on overtime assigned to Ohio Turnpike bargaining unit members except in regard to off-duty overtime. The Employer has the right to assign mandatory overtime at their discretion if the employee is part of a bargaining unit. Overtime hour division has been a common practice of the Employer and Article 27.03 requires it be done in good faith. Turnpike personnel have the opportunity to work enforcement overtime hours funded by the Turnpike Commission for which Field Patrol bargaining units are not eligible. 
The Arbitrator found: The Employer did not meet its burden of proving that the grievances were not timely filed. The Grievants were made aware in April 2018 that they were denied the opportunity to work the federally granted overtime hours and the grievances were filed within twenty (20) days of that notice. Turnpike units were not offered federally funded overtime; however, they have significant opportunities to work overtime that are not available to non-Turnpike units because of the way the Turnpike is funded. The Arbitrator also found that there was no violation of Article 7 because the Employer did not discriminate against anyone based upon the language of Article 7. This article also states that there is to be no discrimination for the purpose of evading the spirit of the Agreement. Sufficient evidence was provided that showed Turnpike units were not given the opportunity to work federal overtime hours in an attempt to equalize overtime opportunities for all bargaining unit employees. Article 27.03 provides that mandatory overtime be assigned as equitably as possible and must be done with good faith. The Arbitrator found that this article was not violated. Turnpike units are given a bank of hours that may roll over month-to-month that are known as TAC hours, which may only be worked by Turnpike unit members. The Hiram Post had 33 unused TAC hours at the end of April that could have been used by the Grievants. The Arbitrator also found that the Swanton Post had more than 300 unused hours that could have been transferred over to the Hiram Post for the Grievants. Under Article 27.03, this is considered voluntary overtime and the language of the contract does not address this. The April 2018 overtime hours were divided among the field patrol officers and were offered to bargaining unit employees prior to exempt employees. The Arbitrator found no violation of Article 27.03. Therefore, the grievance was DENIED.
